
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Shaun Osborne 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor John Stockton (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Keith Morley Labour 

Councillor Peter Murray Conservative 

Councillor Ernest Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Linda Redhead Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Geoffrey Swift Conservative 

Councillor Dave Thompson Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 424 2061 Ext. 1126 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Tuesday, 18 March 2008 
 

Safer Halton Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Tuesday, 22 January 2008 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 2 

DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

4. PRESENTATION - NIGHT STOP  
  

3 

 A presentation will be provided by Terry Pybis -  Halton YMCA 
Nightstop Co-ordinator – outlining the Nightstop provision 
including details of how Nightstop works, what the service 
provides and the vision. 
 
 
 

 
 

5. STRATEGIC PROGRESS ON COUNCIL'S CORPORATE 
PLAN 

 

4 - 6 

6. COMMUNITY SAFETY - MULTI AGENCY PROBLEM 
SOLVING (MAPS) 

 

7 - 69 

7. HEALTH AND PARTNERSHIPS DRAFT SERVICE PLAN 2008 
- 2011 (NB RELEVANT SECTIONS - CONSUMER 
PROTECTION) 

 

70 - 107 

8. S.H.P. STRATEGIC IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 

108 - 110 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

9. 3RD QUARTER FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
 

111 - 115 



10. NOTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS 
 

116 - 122 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT TO: Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 18th September 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 33 (5). 
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(11) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with 

as follows: - 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for members of the public 
who are residents of the Borough, to ask questions at meetings of 
the Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be submitted by 4.00 pm on the day prior to the 
meeting. At any meeting no person/organisation may submit more 
than one question. 

(iv)  One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting. 

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:- 

• Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 
responsibility or which affects the Borough; 

• Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist; 

• Is substantially the same as a question which has been put a
[...]
homeless 16 – 25 year olds exclusively using 
the homes of approved volunteers within the Halton Borough community. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the presentation be received. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 3



REPORT TO:  Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 22 January 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy 
 
SUBJECT: Presentation on the Strategic Progress of the 

Council’s Corporate Plan 
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To receive a presentation on the strategic progress of implementing the 

Council’s Corporate Plan (2006-11) 
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That 

 
1) The presentation be received; 

 
2) The Board questions/comments on performance to date 

towards achieving the strategic objectives of the Council and 
its key partners;  

 
3) The Board provide a view on how members would wish to be 

involved in developing the new Local Area Agreement; and 
 

4) In the light of proposed new duties in the Local Government 
Bill the Board consider its relationship to the Halton Strategic 
Partnership. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The overall policy direction for the Borough is captured in the Corporate 

Plan and Community Strategy. These were adopted by Council in May 
2006 and have a timeframe of five years.  The Corporate Plan sets out 
the Council contribution towards achieving social, economic and 
environmental well being for the people of Halton. It sets out the 
Council’s priorities, 40 key areas of focus and 70 indicators through 
which strategic progress can be monitored. Attached is a data annex 
showing progress to date. Key issues will be drawn out in the 
presentation. 

 
3.2 Since the plan was adopted, the Council has also set in place a Local 

Area Agreement (LAA). This is an agreement with Central Government 
that spells out the priorities and targets for local well being, based on 
outcomes which reflect local and national priorities. It is an important 
part of the delivery chain for the Community Strategy and Corporate 

Agenda Item 5Page 4



Plan. Arising out of the new Local Government Act all local authorities 
are required to develop with their partners a new Local Area 
Agreement for next year. The new LAAs will be part of a whole 
performance system for local government.  It includes LAAs, a new 
Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) to replace Comprehensive 
Performance Assessment (CPA) as well as sweeping away most 
existing performance indicators and reporting systems and replacing 
them with a new, single set of performance indicators. It is vital that 
members play a key part in developing the new Agreement which will 
need to be agreed with Government by June 2008. 

 
3.3 A part of the changes that will be wrought by the new local Government 

Bill is the need for any Council to develop new relationships with 
partners and partnerships in its area. Local authorities are expected to 
take a leading role on LSPs with involvement of Members on both 
LSPs and thematic partnerships. In advance of this Halton has already 
taken steps to increase representation of members from the Executive 
and PPBs on the Halton Strategic Partnership Board and the Special 
sit Strategic Partnerships. Council’s must prepare a LAA as the delivery 
plan for the community strategy and partners (named in the Bill) will 
have a duty to cooperate. The Council’s overview and scrutiny role will 
be extended to cover the partners with a duty to cooperate in the 
delivery of the LAA. Hence the nature of relationships between 
members and the LSP in Halton becomes of ever increasing 
significance. 

 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The Corporate Plan is the key overarching framework document for 

planning how the Council will make its contribution to improving life in 
the borough. It sets the context within which all the Council’s decisions 
should be made. From it flows the service plans and budget decisions, 
which shape how the Council commissions and delivers its services. 
Hence, the Corporate Plan is the primary enabling policy for all that the 
Council does 

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The Plan has four key components: a long-term vision for the area 

focusing on the outcomes that are to be achieved; contributions that 
identify shorter-term priorities and activities that will contribute to the 
achievement of long-term outcomes; a commitment to implement service 
plans; and, arrangements for monitoring the implementation of the Plan 
and its review. The Plan forms the key basis for the Councils 
performance management arrangements and for reporting progress to 
local communities.  

 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 

Page 5



6.1 The Plan aims to focus attention and resources on critical areas, provide 
more robust action plans and better-informed decision-making. It should 
also foster a culture that ensures the commitment and resources of the 
Council to produce positive outcomes. Therefore, it is important to 
regularly assess progress and use the results of monitoring to inform risk 
analysis. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 The Corporate Plan is the key overarching framework document for 

planning the future of the borough. As such, it is important that it gives a 
lead on the values of the borough. Chief amongst these is a commitment 
to equality and diversity.  

 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
 

Document 
 
 

Place of Inspection 
 
 

Contact Officer 
 
 
 

Page 6



REPORT TO: 
 

Safer Halton PPB 

DATE: 
 

22nd January 2008 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Health & Community 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Community Safety – Multi-Agency Problem Solving 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1  To receive the final report of the Multi-Agency Problem Solving 
Topic Group, and a response from the Chairs of the Safer Halton 
Partnership. 
 

2.0 Recommendation: That: 
 
i) Members of the PPB comment on the contents of the Topic 

Groups final report. 
 
ii) Members of the PPB comment on the response from the 

Chairs of the Safer Halton Partnership. 
 

3.0 Supporting Information 
 

3.1 Members of this Board visited West Lancs. Council in October 2006 
to consider their multi-agency approach to community safety and 
anti-social behaviour.  Whilst impressed with the West Lancs. 
‘model’ it was recognised that what worked for them may not 
necessarily work in Halton. 
 

3.2 It was, however, thought that the West Lancs. approach had merit, 
and the Anti-Social Behaviour Topic Group was asked to consider it 
and its possible application in Halton.  To respond to this the Topic 
Group co-opted representatives from the Fire Service, Housing 
Associations, Youth Offending Team, the Youth Service, Probation, 
Neighbourhood Management and Community Safety Team. 

 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 

  
The Topic Group considered the West Lancs. approach within the 
Halton context.  It also examined research of other models, 
particularly those considered to be good practise, looking at the 
make-up of teams, their remit and approach, location, cost, benefits.  
As a result it produced its final report which is attached as Appendix 
1.  The summary of recommendations are listed on page 3 of that 
report. 
 
This report was circulated to the Chairs of the Safer Halton 
Partnership for comment.  It is the Partnership that has the statutory 
responsibility for Community Safety under Section 17 of the Crime 

Agenda Item 6Page 7



and Disorder Act.  Their comments are attached as Appendix 2. 
  
4.0 Policy Implications 
 
4.1 
 

 
The report suggests changes to the way matters relating to 
community safety are handled in Halton.  If implemented the report 
would have ramifications on a number of partner organisations and 
how their services are delivered. 

 
5.0 
 
5.1 
 
 

 
Financial Implications 
 
If implemented in full, there would be set-up costs and ongoing 
revenue impl
[...]
that 
there are plausible delivery plans to improve the quality of life in Halton, and to narrow the gap between the most disadvantaged neighbourhoods and the rest of 
Halton.    

32 
Building on our customer focus by improving communication, involving more service users in the design and delivery of services, and ensuring equality of 
access. 

33 
Ensuring that we are properly structured organised and fit for purpose and that decision makers are supported through the provision of timely and accurate 
advice and information. 

34 Attracting and managing financial resources effectively and maintaining transparency, financial probity and prudence and accountability to our stakeholders 

35 Implementing and further developing procurement arrangements that will reduce the cost to the Council of acquiring its goods and services. 

36 Ensuring that the Council's land and property portfolio is managed efficiently  

37 Ensuring that Council buildings are safe and accessible, meet the needs of service users and the organisation, and comply with legislative requirements  

38 
Exploiting the potential of ICT to meet the present and future business requirements of the Council, and ensure that customer access is improved by means of 
electronic service delivery. 

39 Ensuring that human resources are managed and deployed to their best effect and improving the relevance, availability and use of HR information 

40 
Ensuring that the Council has the right people with the right skills and who are informed and motivated and provided with opportunities for personal development 
and engagement.  

 

P
a
g

e
 1

0
7



REPORT TO: 
 

Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

22nd January 2008 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Health & Community 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Safer Halton Partnership Strategic Impact Assessment 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1  To inform the Safer Halton PPB of the strategic assessment process 
for the Safer Halton Partnership. 
 

2.0 Recommendation: That: 
 
i) Safer Halton PPB notes the content of this report and support 

future work on preparing the Strategic assessment document. 
 

3.0 Supporting Information 
 

3.1 The Home Office requires Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnerships (CDRPs) to carry out a Strategic Assessment and 
develop a Partnership Plan for 2008. 
 

3.2 The Home Office has produced Guidance ‘Developing a Strategic 
Assessment’, which sets out the process and framework for the 
assessment.  It requires partnerships to include the following 
components in the strategic assessment:   
 
• Analysis of the levels and patterns of crime, disorder and 

substance misuse. 
• An analysis of the recent changes in those patterns. 
• Analysis of why these changes have occurred. 
• Identification of priority issues. 
• Community consultation and engagement 
• Assessment of the extent to which last year’s plan was 

implemented. 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
The purpose of the strategic assessment is to provide knowledge 
and understanding of community safety issues that will inform and 
enable the partners to: 
 
• Understand the patterns, trends and shifts relating to crime 

and disorder and substance misuse. 
• Set clear and robust priorities for their partnership. 
• Develop activity that is driven by reliable intelligence and 

meets the needs of the local community. 
• Deploy resources effectively and present value for money. 

Agenda Item 8Page 108



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 

• Undertake annual reviews and plan activity based on a clear 
understanding of the issues and priorities. 

• The strategic assessment is intended to align with the NIM 
(National Intelligence Model) and the police process of 
producing strategic assessments that have been successfully 
used by the police to address crime issues. 

 
The strategic assessment is intended to provide the partnership with 
the core planning material to inform the Partnership Plan. 

  
4.0 The W
[...]
ications 
 
The purpose of the Assessment, and how it will be used to affect 
service delivery is outlined in Paragraph 3.3  
 

6.0 
 

Financial Implications 
 

Page 109



6.1 
 
7.0 
 
7.1 
 
 
 
8.0 
 
8.1 
 
 
9.0 
 
9.1 
 
10.0 
 
 
10.1 
 

There are none at this stage. 
 
Council’s Priorities 
 
Matters relating to community safety cut across all of the Council’s 
priorities, but the primary focus is for A Safer Halton, reducing crime 
and the perception of crime and instances of anti-social behaviour. 
 
Risk Analysis 
 
The assessment is a requirement of the Home Office.  The Council 
would be acting illegally if it did not do one. 
 
Equality and Diversity Issues 
 
The Assessment will address the needs of the whole community.  
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
None under the meaning of the Act. 

  
 
Document 
 

Place of 
Inspection 
 

Contact Officer 

   

    
  
 
 

 

Page 110



 
REPORT TO: Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 22nd January 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy 
 
SUBJECT: Quarter 3 Financial Information Update. 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 

1.1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

2.0 To provide Members with the financial information for Culture and 
Leisure as at 31st December 2007. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
   
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1   There are no new policy implications as a result of this report. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1   There are no other implications flowing from this report. 
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
6.1   There are no risks associated with this report.   
 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
7.1   There are no Equality and Diversity issues associated with this report.  

 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 111



Cultural & Leisure Services 
 
Revenue Budget as at 31st D
[...]
ing reports are sent to the Local Strategic Partnership (LSP) 
in respect of all LSP projects and any areas of concern are dealt with throughout the 
year by the LSP support team and individual project managers. Some variances 
against the budget to date are expected, as the LSP have deliberately over-
programmed in order to ensure that the full allocation of Neighbourhood Renewal 
Fund grant is spent during the year. 

Page 114



 

Page 115



 
REPORT TO: Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 18th September 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Health and Community 
 
SUBJECT: Notes of Working Party meetings  
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform members of topics and issues discussed at meetings of 

Working Parties set up by the Safer Halton Policy and Performance 
Board. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1   The Bereavement Services Working Party met on 6th December 2007, 

notes of that meeting are attached as Appendix 1. 
 

3.2   Where notes have not been produced for meetings help close to, or after 
the deadline for agenda items for the Board, members may be requested 
to receive oral reports of Working Party meetings, when the Policy and 
Performance Board considers this agenda item.  
   

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1   There are no new policy implications as a result of this report. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1   There are no other implications flowing from this report. 
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
6.1   There are no risks associated with this report.   
 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
7.1   There are no Equality and Diversity issues associated with this report.  

 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 116



8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 117



Bereavement Working Party 
6th December, 2007 at 5.00 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Runcorn To
[...]
RPORATE PLAN
	6 COMMUNITY SAFETY - MULTI AGENCY PROBLEM SOLVING (MAPS)
	MAPS report Appendix 1
	RESP.SHP chairs to MAPS Appendix 2

	7 HEALTH AND PARTNERSHIPS DRAFT SERVICE PLAN 2008 - 2011 (NB RELEVANT SECTIONS - CONSUMER PROTECTION)
	HP DRAFT AS AT 20.12.07

	8 S.H.P. STRATEGIC IMPACT ASSESSMENT
	9 3rd QUARTER FINANCIAL STATEMENT
	CL Q3 07

	10 NOTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS
	Bereavement Working Party 6.12.07




Minutes of the meeting


SAFER HALTON POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 22 
January 2008 in the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Osborne (Chairman), Stockton (Vice-Chairman), Edge, 
Lloyd Jones, Morley, Murray, E. Ratcliffe, M. Ratcliffe, Redhead, Swift and 
Thompson  
 
Apologies for Absence: None   
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: M. Andrews, J. Downes, S. Eastwood, I. Grady, D. Parr, 
S. Rimmer, M. Simpson, J. Unsworth and A. Villiers 
 
Also in attendance:  Cllr Wright in accordance with Standing Order 33, T. Pybis, 
A Rooney, Superintendent Bertenshaw and Chief Inspector Bailey. 

 

 
 
 Action 

SAF37 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 20th 

November 2007, having been printed and circulated, were 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

 

   
SAF38 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

 

   
SAF39 PRESENTATION - NIGHT STOP  
  
 Members received a presentation from Terri Pybis – 

Halton Nightstop Co-ordinator and Angela Rooney. 
 

Board Members were advised that Nightstop was the 
provision of emergency accommodation for single homeless 
16 – 25 year olds, exclusively in the homes of approved 
volunteer hosts, until such time as permanent and 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



appropriate housing was secured. 
 

The presentation also detailed the following:- 
 

� Provision of Need; 
� What services Nightstop provided; 
� Services Nightstop did not provide; 
� Referrals information and procedures; 
� Mediation – launched Tuesday 4th September 2007; 
� Mediation outcomes; 
� Details of the set up of a volunteer management 

system; 
� Necessary policies; 
� Project achievements to date; 
� Positive feedback received from various agencies; 
� Responsibilities; and 
� Funding. 

 
It was reported that Nightstop was not a solution to 

homelessness. It was a short-term emergency response to a 
practical need; safe emergency accommodation for 16 – 25 
year olds, to try and prevent them from being exposed to the 
dangers and downward spiral through rough sleeping.  
 

The Board discussed various issues such as how 
volunteers were selected, how funding was obtained, and 
how closely Nightstop worked with other agencies. In 
response, it was noted that volunteers had to have three 
different risk assessments carried out and bedroom and 
washing facilities had to be provided. In addition, it was 
noted that sources of funding were being looked into and 
Nightstop was working alongside other agencies such as 
Vale Royal Borough Council and Warrington Borough 
Council. Members were advised that the nearest provision of 
the Nightstop facility was in Crewe and Wallasey. 
 

The Board wished to thank Nightstop on the work 
being carried out as in the interventions, preventions and the 
success achieved so far. 
 

The Chairman thanked Ms Pybis and Ms Rooney for 
a very informative presentation. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the presentation be received. 

   
SAF40 STRATEGIC PROGRESS ON COUNCIL'S CORPORATE 

PLAN 
 

  
 Members considered a report of the Strategic Director 

– Corporate and Policy which updated the Members on the 
 
 



strategic progress of implementing the Council’s Corporate 
Plan (2006-11). It was reported that the Corporate Plan was 
adopted in May 2006 and was to be brought in line with the 
new Corporate Strategy. The Corporate Plan set out the 
Council’s contribution towards achieving social, economic 
and environmental wellbeing for the people of Halton. It set 
out the Council’s priorities, 40 key areas of focus and 70 
indicators through which strategic process could be 
monitored. Members were advised that since the plan was 
adopted the Council had also set in place a Local Area 
Agreement (LAA). It was noted that part of the LAA was a 
reflection on key statistics, for example Members were 
informed that the national crime level was still a problem 
with people in the Borough as people had concerns in the 
areas they lived in in relation to anti-social behaviour and 
general crime. It was noted that on a regional level Halton 
rated below average for crime statistics. However on a ward 
by ward basis a different picture was produced. 
 
 Members were advised that the new LAA’s would be 
part of the whole performance system for local government. 
It was reported that there was a need to develop the new 
LAA’s by June 2008 in conjunction with the Government. 
 
 Arising from the discussion Members were asked 
how they would like to be informed and involved with the 
new LAA process, whether it could be a seminar or a 
Members’ Policy and Performance Board. Members of the 
Board discussed the idea and it was felt that a seminar 
would be the most appropriate way to address the issues. It 
was also noted that relationships with partners and agencies 
should be reinforced in order to enhance the whole service 
provided. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the information be received; 
 
(2) the Board question/comment on performance to date 

in towards achieving the strategic objectives of the 
Council and its key partners; 

 
(3) the Board provide a view on how Members would 

wish to be involved in developing the new Local Area 
Agreement; and 

 
(4) in light of the new proposed new duties in the Local 

Government Bill the Board consider its relationship to 
the Halton Strategic Partnership. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Health and 
Community  



   
SAF41 COMMUNITY SAFETY - MULTI AGENCY PROBLEM 

SOLVING (MAPS) 
 

  
 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director 

– Health and Community which outlined the final report from 
the Multi-Agency Problem Solving (MAPS) Topic Group. The 
comprehensive report outlined the following: 

 
� summary of recommendations; 
� Community Safety MAPS team indicative 

organisation chart; 
� background, the MAPS concept - an outline; 
� perceived benefits of community safety MAPS teams; 
� a MAPS team model for Halton role and scope and 

proposals for discussion; 
� referral criteria for the individual cases to MAPS; 
� research into MAPS type teams in other areas; 
� notes from the visit to West Lancashire MAPS team 

23rd October 2006;  
� financial considerations; and 
� MAPS team proposals - location property 

considerations. 
 

Members were introduced to Mr. Michael Andrews 
the new Community Safety Co-ordinator who started in post 
on Monday 14th January 2008, in addition to Superintendant 
Bertenshaw (Co-Chair of the Safer Halton Partnership) and 
Chief Inspector Bailey. The Members were advised that 
there was very little mainstream funding at the present time 
and Neighbourhood Renewal Fund which was now called 
Working Neighbourhood Fund had taken a 12% cut.  
 

Members held a wide-ranging discussion in relation to 
the public’s perception of the issues of crime. The Council’s 
Chief Executive thanked the Chairman and Members of the 
Anti-Social Behaviour Topic Team for their work involved 
and the production of the report.  

 
It was noted that the report provided an important 

message that needed to be taken seriously. Members were 
advised that statistics proved there was a reduction in crime 
by 17.5% in the Borough, however, the public’s fear of crime 
was still considerably high. Members were advised that the 
current Community Safety Team deserved credit for the 
achievements gained over the past several years. 
 

Arising from the discussion it was agreed that a 
decision needed to be taken by the Partnership and perhaps 
a focus on data analysis was to be investigated. The 

Strategic Director 
- Health and 
Community  



Community Safety Team at present was commended on 
their work and the many successes resulting from this such 
as the Prolific or Priority Offender (POPO) Team, Ashley 
House and The Parenting Practitioner.  

 
Members were advised that a bid had been submitted 

for the Family Intervention Project.  It was reported that this 
bid had been granted and would bring in an amount of over 
£500k over the next 3 years.  The funding would enhance 
parenting activities. The Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy and 
the Protection and Punishment and Deferments were also 
important projects covered under the Community Safety 
umbrella. 
 

Members were advised of the guidance for 
Community Safety Teams  that had to complete a Strategic 
Needs Assessment.   
 

Members felt that Registered Social Landlords 
(RSLs) should play more of an active role as it was a multi-
agency arrangement. The Board queried whether resources 
in our public buildings for example, HDLs could be used to 
spread the message to members of the public that crime 
levels were coming down in the Borough. In response, it was 
noted that this would be investigated. 
 

The Board agreed that a cost benefit analysis of the 
Multi-Agendcy Problem Solving (MAPS) scheme would be 
beneficial, therefore a recommendation would be added to 
this report. It was also agreed that a seminar be set up for 
Members in order to digest all the ideas proposed and 
address any issues raised in response from the Topic 
Groups. 
 

The Chairman of the Board wished to thank the 
agencies and all Councillors and Officers involved in the 
Community Safety MAPS agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) Members of the PPB comment on the content of the 
Topic Group’s final report; 

 
(2) Members of the PPB comment on the response from 

the Chairs of the Safer Halton Partnership;  
 

(3) a cost benefit analysis of the Multi-Agency Problem 
Solving Team be carried out; and 

 
(4) a report be brought back to the June 2008 Policy and 



Performance Board to summarise the proposed 
ideas. 

 
   
SAF42 HEALTH AND PARTNERSHIPS DRAFT SERVICE PLAN 

2008 - 2011 (NB RELEVANT SECTIONS - CONSUMER 
PROTECTION) 

 

  
 The Board agreed that the above item be deferred to 

a further meeting for consideration. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Service Plans 2008-2011 be 
deferred to a later Board meeting. 

 

   
SAF43 SAFER HALTON PARTNERSHIP  STRATEGIC IMPACT 

ASSESSMENT 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Health and Community which informed Members 
of the strategic assessment process for the Safer Halton 
Partnership. 
 

It was reported that the Home Office required Crime 
and Disorder Reduction Partnerships (CDRPs) to carry out a 
strategic assessment and develop a Partnership Plan for 
2008. 
 

The Home Office had produced guidance 
“Developing a Strategic Assessment”, that set out the 
process and framework for the assessment. It was noted 
that partnerships were to include components detailed within 
the report, in the strategic assessment. 
 

Members were advised that the purpose of the 
strategic assessment was to provide knowledge and 
understanding of community safety issues that would inform 
and enable partners to devise a partnership plan. 
 

It was reported that a draft Strategic Needs 
Assessment would be produced by the 14th February 2008. 
Arising from the discussion Members queried whether the 
Town Centre Strategy was also included in the Strategic 
Needs Assessment. In response, it was noted that this was 
the case.  

 
Members were also advised that through working with 

a data analyst, issues could be flagged up such as hot spots 
and crime trend areas. In addition it was noted that John 
Moores University could also provide information in relation 
to public health, which would endorse the multi-agency 

 



approach. 
 

RESOLVED: That Members note the content of the 
report and support future work on preparing the Strategic 
Assessment document.  
 

   
SAF44 3RD QUARTER FINANCIAL STATEMENT  
  
 Members received a report of the Strategic Director – 

Corporate and Policy that provided Members with the 
financial information for Culture and Leisure, Environmental 
and Regulatory Services, Highways and Transportation and 
tabled on the evening was the financial information for the 
Fair Trading and Life Events, (i.e. Consumer Protection 
Division). 
 

Members discussed the savings being made in 
relation to Trading Standards moving to Warrington and it 
was noted that the Chief Officers at Management Team had 
requested that the KPMG Consultants examine the financial 
aspects of this project as part of the wider efficiency work 
they were carrying out within the Council. 
 

It was noted that if a decision was to be made in 
relation to Trading Standards moving to Warrington the item 
would be brought back to Members for final decision. The 
Board also raised concerns in relation to the increase in 
competition from the Private Sector for certain planning / 
building control work. In response it was noted that this 
would be looked into further and a response be brought 
back to a future Policy and Performance Board Meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: That the information be noted. 

 

 

   
SAF45 NOTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS  
  
 The Board considered the minutes from the 

Bereavement Working Party meeting held on the 6th 
December 2007. Members were advised that positive 
feedback had been received from members of the public in 
relation to the Christmas and New Year arrangements. 
 

Members were advised that the Working Party was 
considering all options in regards to future cemetery 
provision and an exploratory cemetery visit had been 
arranged. The Chairman commended the Bereavement 
Working Party on the work carried out so far. 

 

 



RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.53 p.m. 


